•	Stage 1: EUR -27.0 million;
•	Stage 2: EUR -14.7 million;
•	Additional ECL related to exposures in Stage 3 regarding

specific provisions: EUR -12.3 million.

This ECL amount is partially compensated by the reversal of
the IAS 39 collective provisions (IBNR model) of EUR +29.3
million.

The retained earnings have been therefore negatively impacted
by EUR -24.7 million before taxes.

In addition, the recognition of ECL decreasing the fair-value of
HTC&S debt securities had positively impacted the OCI reserve
for EUR +0.2 million before taxes, as the fair value of the
instruments has not changed.

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing
impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS
39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance
measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model
as at January 1, 2018.

Debt instruments and commitments
given subject to impairment per IFRS 9

(in EUR as of 01/01/18)

Exposure as
per IAS 391

Loss allowance
as per

IAS 39 / IAS 37

Exposure as
per

IFRS 91

Loss
allowance

Stage 12

Loss
allowance

Stage 22

Loss
allowance

Stage 32

Total loss
allowance

IFRS  91

Balance sheet exposures (in EUR thousands)
Cash and balances with central banks  2,795,735   0  2,795,735   0   0   0  0
Loans and advances to credit institutions  653,467   0   653,431   (12)   (24)   0   (36)
Loans and advances to customers  13,128,668   (276,562)   13,112,357   (21,242)   (13,127)   (258,504)   (292,873)
Debt securities at amortised cost  1,968,807   0  4,023,954   (1,612)   (22)   0   (1,635)
Debt securities at fair value through OCI  4,128,850   0   2,064,649   (97)   (146)   0 (242)

sub-total (balance-sheet)  22,675,527   (276,562)   22,650,127   (22,963)   (13,320)   (258,504)   (294,786)

Off-balance sheet exposures
(in EUR thousands)

Nominal
amount

Nominal
amount

Loan commitments given  1,878,289   (17)   1,878,289   (3,021)   (1,189)   (821)   (5,030)
Financial guarantees given  715,722   0   715,722   (1,074)   (143)   (279)   (1,495)

sub-total (off-balance sheet)  2,594,011   (17)   2,594,011   (4,094)   (1,331)   (1,100)   (6,525)

TOTAL  25,269,539   (276,579)   25,244,138   (27,057)   (14,651)   (259,604)   (301,311)

1	 Carrying amount (gross carrying amount net of impairment loss or fair value
2	 Difference on the gross amount of loss allowance/ECL may arise with the table "Own funds reconciliation". These differences are due conversion differences included in

the above table and presented separately in the "own funds reconciliation" table.

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

m

an
ag

em
en

t r
ep

or
t

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

of
 th

e
pa

re
nt

 c
om

pa
ny

	 BIL | Annual Report 2018� 67

1.3.3 Section III – Hedge Accounting

When an entity first applies IFRS 9, it may choose to continue

[…]

t r

at
e

ris
k

35
,1

31
35

,1
31

De
bt

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
1,

58
0,

05
2

1,
58

0,
05

2
Su

bo
rd

in
at

ed
 d

eb
ts

28
1,

86
4

28
1,

86
4

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
 a

nd
 o

th
er

ob

lig
at

io
ns

40
,8

81
40

,8
81

Cu
rr

en
t t

ax
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

14
2

14
2

De
fe

rr
ed

 ta
x

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
0

0
Ot

he
r l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
20

8,
78

3
20

8,
78

3
EC

L
on

 o
ff

ba
la

nc
e

sh
ee

t
6,

40
5

TO
TA

L
LI

AB
IL

IT
IE

S
22

,1
24

,8
47

3,
05

5,
04

5
15

,7
62

,7
94

77
6,

33
3

38
3,

82
3

35
,1

31
1,

58
0,

05
2

28
1,

86
4

47
,2

86
14

2
0

20
8,

78
3

	 BIL | Annual Report 2018� 187

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

m

an
ag

em
en

t r
ep

or
t

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

of
 t

he
 p

ar
en

t
co

m
pa

ny

Debt instruments and commitments
given subject to impairment per IFRS 9

(in EUR as of 01/01/18)

Exposure as
per IAS 391

Loss allowance
as per

IAS 39 / IAS 37

Exposure as
per IFRS 91

Loss
allowance

Stage 12

Loss
allowance

Stage 22

Loss
allowance

Stage 32

Total loss
allowance

IFRS 92

Balance-sheet exposures
(in EUR thousands)
Cash and balances with central banks  2,542,318   0  2,542,318   0  0  0 0
Loans and advances to credit institutions  771,064   0  771,011   (28)   (25)   0   (52)
Loans and advances to customers  13,067,144   (269,917)  13,048,050   (22,734)   (13,065)   (253,212)   (289,010)
Debt securities at amortised cost  1,968,807   0  4,023,954   (1,612)   (22)   0   (1,635)
Debt securities at fair value through OCI  4,021,725   0  1,957,525   (86)   (61)   0 (146)

sub-total (balance-sheet)  22,371,057   (269,917)   22,342,858   (24,460)   (13,172)   (253,212)   (290,844)

Off balance-sheet exposures
 (in EUR thousands) Nominal amount Nominal amount

Loan commitments given  1,807,307   (17)   1,807,307   (3,021)   (1,189)   (821)   (5,030)
Financial guarantees given  739,209   0   739,209   (970)   (143)   (279)   (1,392)

sub-total (off-balance-sheet)  2,546,517   (17)   2,546,517   (3,991)   (1,331)   (1,100)   (6,422)

TOTAL  24,917,574   (269,934)   24,889,374   (28,451)   (14,503)   (254,311)   (297,266)

1	 Carrying amount (gross carrying amount net of impairment loss or fair value)
2	 Difference on the gross amount of loss allowance/ECL may arise with the table "Own funds reconciliation". These differences are due conversion differences included in

the above table and presented separately in the "own funds reconciliation" table.

As at January 1, 2018 BIL has classified a portion of its
previous “Financial investments available for sale” portfolio
to the “Financial investments measured at amortised cost”
portfolio. The fair value of these financial instruments
that BIL still held as at December 31,2018 amounts to